900565137 08/20/2020
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM593034
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type

CADENCE BANK, N.A. 08/19/2020 National Banking Association:
UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: SPENDMEND LLC

Street Address: 2680 Horizon Drive SE

City: Grand Rapids

State/Country: MICHIGAN

Postal Code: 49546

Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number Word Mark
Registration Number: |5298101 SPENDMEND
CORRESPONDENCE DATA -
Fax Number: 2027995000 2
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent b4
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. o
Phone: 2028050986 o
. . (=]
Email: gregroy.esau@dlapiper.com s
Correspondent Name: Gregory Esau 3
Address Line 1: 500 Eighth Street, NW I
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004 O
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gregory Esau
SIGNATURE: /Gregory Esau/
DATE SIGNED: 08/20/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=0Oxford - SpendMend - Cadence Trademark Release (Executed_8.2020) #page1 .tif
source=0Oxford - SpendMend - Cadence Trademark Release (Executed_8.2020) #page?2.tif
source=0Oxford - SpendMend - Cadence Trademark Release (Executed_8.2020) #page3.tif

TRADEMARK
900565137 REEL: 007029 FRAME: 0532



RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS
August 19, 2020

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of August 19,
2020 (the “Release”), is made by CADENCE BANK, N.A., a national banking association, in
its capacity as Collateral Agent (“Agent”) for the Lenders party to the Credit Agreement
(defined below), in favor of SPENDMEND LLC, a Michigan limited liability company
(“Grantor”).

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain First Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of January 8,
2018 (as amended by that certain Amendment No. 1 to First Lien Credit Agreement and Limited
Consent, dated as of August 17, 2018, as amended by that certain Amendment No. 2 to First
Lien Credit Agreement and Limited Waiver, dated as of March 7, 2019, as amended by that
certain Limited Consent and Waiver, dated as of July 11, 2019,, and as may be further amended,
restated, amended and restated, joined, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time,
the “Credit Agreement”), by Grantor, Agent, and others party thereto, the Pledge and Security
Agreement, dated as of January 8, 2018 as may be further amended, restated, amended and
restated, joined, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Pledge and
Security Agreement”), by Grantor, Agent, and others party thereto, and Grant of Security
Interest in Patents and Trademarks (“Trademark Notice”) by Grantor in favor of Agent, Grantor
granted to Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in
Grantor’s entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including the
Trademarks set forth in Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Notice, identifying the Trademarks set forth in Schedule A
attached hereto, was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the “USPTQ”)
at Reel/Frame Nos. 6249/0875 on January 16, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has fulfilled its obligations under the Credit Agreement and has
requested that Agent terminate the Trademark Notice and release the security interest and lien in
the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, Agent, on its own behalf and on behalf of the Lenders, hereby
terminates the Trademark Notice and releases, relinquishes, and terminates any and all liens,
security interests, or other interests in or rights it may have acquired through the Pledge and
Security Agreement or Trademark Notice in the Trademark Collateral. Agent authorizes this
Release to be recorded at the USPTO.

Unless otherwise defined herein, or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this
Release, including its preamble and recitals, shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the
Credit Agreement, Pledge and Security Agreement, or Trademark Notice, as applicable.

4829-7740-1800

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007029 FRAME: 0533



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to he duly exscuted
and delivered by a duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

CADENCE BANK, N.A. As Collateral Agent
¢

s
S ey S

P‘V‘ {:_‘-“fi‘i%" { ‘éﬂ“"éi«“@",,.«%x

WName: William H. Crawford

Title:r Executive Vice President

[Sigrature Page to Release of Security Intorest in Trademarks]

TRADEMARK



Schedule A

Registered Trademarks

SpendMend LLC,
successor in interest
to BSI Healthcare
Audit Services, LLC
d/b/a SpendMend

SPENDMEND 5,298,101 26-Sep-2017

Trademark Applications

None

4829-7740-1800
TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 08/20/2020 REEL: 007029 FRAME: 0535



